



GENERAL AGREEMENT ON COOPERATION between

JÓZEF GOŁUCHOWSKI UNIVERSITY OF APPLIED SCIENCES, OSTROWIEC ŚWIĘTOKRZYSKI, POLAND

and

THE NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF OSTROH ACADEMY

JÓZEF GOLUCHOWSKI UNIVERSITY OF APPLIED SCIENCES, OSTROWIEC ŚWIĘTOKRZYSKI, POLAND, 12 Akademicka Street, 27-400 Ostrowiec Świętokrzyski, Poland represented by Rector Paweł Gotowiecki, PhD, Professor

and

THE NATIONAL UNIVERSITY OF OSTROH ACADEMY, OSTROH, UKRAINE, 2 Seminarska Street, 35800 Ostroh, Ukraine represented by Rector Ihor Pasichnyk, Dr Hab., Professor

hereinafter jointly referred to as Parties, and individually – Party, establish this General Agreement on Cooperation.

- Both parties agree to encourage and promote bilateral cooperation in fields of:
 - Academic and scientific research,
 - International projects,
 - Language support,
 - Culture support,
 - Academic staff and student exchange.
- Also, the Parties are to ensure a pool of cooperation on providing expert analysis, scientific articles and reviews, Parties will publish these works through own publications.
- This General Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and all prior discussions, agreements and understandings, whether verbal or in writing is merged in this agreement.
- This General Agreement is considered to be a contract which is designed to develop a genuine ang mutually beneficial exchange process/research relationship and legal relationship between the parties.

- To carry out concrete programs, the parties will conclude other agreements or arrangements as supplements to the present General Agreement specifying financial and juridical responsibilities.
- This General Agreement shall become effective as of the date of signature of both parties. The General Agreement may be amended by the written consent of the parties.
- Each party shall designate a person or office to serve as liaison for implementing this General Agreement.

This General Agreement was written in English in two copies equally valid, one for each party.

AKADEMIA NAUK STOSOWANYCH im. Józefa Gołuchowskiego 27-400 Ostrowiec Św., ul. Akademicka 12 tel. 41 260-40-42 NIP 661-12-59-598

Jozef Gołuchowsky

University of Applied Sciences Świetokrzyski Ostrowiec

The National University of Ostroh Academy

represented by Rector Paweł Gotowiecki, PhD, Professor represented by Rector Ihor Pasichnyk, Dr Hab., Professor

28.03. 2024 p.